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6. OIA Intermodal Center

As part of the OIA Connector Scoping
Meeting, information on the OIA
Intermodal Center will be presented.
The FDOT in consultation with the
FTA, and the Greater Orlando Aviation
Authority (GOAA) is preparing NEPA
documentation for a new Intermodal
Center at OIA in order to accommodate
high-speed rail, light rail, and other
private/public modes of transportation.
The study will comply with FDOT,
FTA, Federal Aviation Administration
(FAA), Federal Railroad Administration
(FRA), and the Transportation Security
Administration (TSA) requirements.
The OIA Intermodal Center project is
freestanding and capable of
independent operation.

7. FTA Procedures

In accordance with FTA policy, all
Federal laws, regulations, and executive
orders affecting project development,
including but not limited to the
regulations of the Council on
Environmental Quality and FTA
implementing NEPA (40 CFR parts
1500-1508, and 23 CFR part 771), the
1990 Clean Air Act Amendments,
section 404 of the Clean Water Act,
Executive Order 12898 regarding
Environmental Justice, the National
Historic Preservation Act, the
Endangered Species Act, and section
4(f) of the DOT Act, will be addressed
to the maximum extent practicable
during the NEPA process. In addition,
following selection and adoption of the
LPA, FDOT may seek FTA Section 5309
New Starts funding for the LPA, and
therefore, will be subject to the FTA
New Starts Regulations (49 CFR part
611). This New Starts regulation
requires submission of information
specified by FTA to support FDOT’s
request to initiate Preliminary
Engineering. The Alternatives Analysis
and subsequent Preliminary Engineering
activities are to be executed in
conjunction with the NEPA process.

Issued on: February 6, 2004.

George T. Thomson,

Acting FTA Regional Administrator.

[FR Doc. 04—2988 Filed 2—10-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-57-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Surface Transportation Board

Release of Waybill Data

The Surface Transportation Board has
received a request from Steptoe &
Johnson on behalf of CSX
Transportation (WB567-4—1/30/04), for
permission to use certain data from the

Board’s Carload Waybill Samples. A
copy of the request may be obtained
from the Office of Economics,
Environmental Analysis, and
Administration.

The waybill sample contains
confidential railroad and shipper data;
therefore, if any parties object to these
requests, they should file their
objections with the Director of the
Board’s Office of Economics,
Environmental Analysis, and
Administration within 14 calendar days
of the date of this notice. The rules for
release of waybill data are codified at 49
CFR 1244.9.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mac
Frampton, (202) 565—1541.

Vernon A. Williams,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 04—2965 Filed 2—11-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4915-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Surface Transportation Board

Release of Waybill Data

The Surface Transportation Board has
received a request from GATX Rail
(WB512-9—1/14/04), for permission to
use certain data from the Board’s
Carload Waybill Samples. A copy of
these request may be obtained from the
Office of Economics, Environmental
Analysis, and Administration.

The waybill sample contains
confidential railroad and shipper data;
therefore, if any parties object to these
requests, they should file their
objections with the Director of the
Board’s Office of Economics,
Environmental Analysis, and
Administration within 14 calendar days
of the date of this notice. The rules for
release of waybill data are codified at 49
CFR 1244.9.

Contact: Mac Frampton, (202) 565—
1541.

Vernon A. Williams,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 04—2966 Filed 2—10-04; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 4915-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Surface Transportation Board
[STB Finance Docket No. 34363]
Central Midland Railway Company—

Lease and Operation Exemption—
Missouri Central Railroad Co.

Central Midland Railway Company
(Central Midland), a Class III rail carrier,

has filed a verified notice of exemption
under 49 CFR 1150.41, et seq., to lease
from Missouri Central Railroad Co.
(Missouri Central) and operate 243.8
miles of rail line between milepost 19.0
west of Vigus, MO, and milepost 262.8
at Pleasant Hill, MO.?

Central Midland certifies that its
projected annual revenues as a result of
this transaction will not result in the
creation of a Class II or Class I rail
carrier. The parties contemplated
consummating the transaction on or
after January 20, 2004.2

If the verified notice contains false or
misleading information, the exemption
is void ab initio. Petitions to revoke the
exemption under 49 U.S.C. 10502(d)
may be filed at any time. The filing of
a petition to revoke will not
automatically stay the transaction.

An original and 10 copies of all
pleadings, referring to STB Finance
Docket No. 34363, must be filed with
the Surface Transportation Board, 1925
K Street, NW., Washington, DC 20423—-
0001. In addition, a copy of each
pleading must be served on John
Broadley, 1054 31st Street, NW., Suite
200, Washington, DC 20007.

Board decisions and notices are
available on our website at http://
www.stb.dot.gov.

Decided: February 2, 2004.

By the Board, David M. Konschnik,
Director, Office of Proceedings.

Vernon A. Williams,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 04—2591 Filed 2—10-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4915-00—P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Surface Transportation Board
[STB Docket No. AB—290 (Sub-No. 249X)]

Norfolk Southern Railway Company—
Discontinuance of Service
Exemption—in McLean, Dewitt and
Piatt Counties, IL

Norfolk Southern Railway Company
(NSR) has filed a notice of exemption
under 49 CFR 1152 Subpart F—Exempt
Abandonments and Discontinuances of
Service to discontinue service over a
30.4-mile line of railroad between
milepost UM—47.9 at or near Mansfield
and milepost UM-78.3 at or near
Bloomington, in McLean, Dewitt and

1Central Midland indicates that it has entered
into a lease agreement with Missouri Central.

2 Central Midland initially proposed
consummation on or after January 19, 2004, but
subsequently filed a letter correcting the proposed
consummation date as above indicated (7 days after
the exemption was filed).
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